Bath Half Marathon 2025 – RUHX charity place Participant Terms & Conditions

These Terms & Conditions apply to anyone registering for a guaranteed charity place with RUHX, in the Bath Half Marathon 2025. By registering for one of our charity places, you understand and agree to the following:

The Organisers

- 1. I understand that 'Race Organisers' for the Bath Half Marathon are London Marathon Events Ltd.
- 2. 'The charity', refers to RUHX who are an official race charity. They have purchased silver bond charity places for the race, of which I am registering for.
- 3. In addition to these Terms & Conditions for my charity place, I also agree with the Race Organiser's Terms & Conditions.
- 4. The Race Organisers will use your personal information in accordance with their Privacy Policy (<u>https://bathhalf.co.uk/privacy-policy/</u>) to process and deliver your order and send you relevant event information in connection with your entry, merchandise order, training support (if requested) and fundraising for the 2025 Race – including notification of your race results and invitations to purchase additional Race merchandise or official photographs, by email, text message, post and/or phone call.
- 5. They will also send you email invitations to enter subsequent years Bath Half Marathon events, subject to the right to unsubscribe at any time.

Registration

- 6. There are two methods for registering for an RUHX silver bond charity entry:
 - a. Direct entry via the Bath Half Let's Do This platform
 - b. via the RUHX website
- 7. I must follow these steps to ensure my registration is complete when registering via option b:
 - Pay to register via the RUHX website
 - RUHX will upload my name and email address to the Let's Do This portal
 - I will receive an email from Let's Do This asking me to complete my registration. I must complete my registration on Let's Do This in order to confirm my entry.
- 8. I understand that I do not have a charity place until I have completed my Let's Do This registration, and that RUHX reserves the right not to offer me a place or to cancel my place if I have not met the conditions outlined in the Fundraising section.
- 9. RUHX cannot complete my Let's Do This registration for me and it is my responsibility to ensure I complete this before the deadline to guarantee my place.
- 10. If I need to withdraw, I will notify RUHX at the earliest possibility so that my entry can be reallocated to another participant.

Fundraising

Bath Half Marathon 2025 – RUHX charity place Participant Terms & Conditions

- 11. By registering for a free charity place, I will raise funds solely for RUHX fundraising is not permitted for another charity.
- 12. I commit to raising a minimum of £200 (excluding GiftAid) for the charity.
- 13. By 27 January 2025, I must have raised a minimum of 50% of my fundraising target (i.e. £100) through my Enthuse online fundraising page (or other fundraising platform/means). I may be asked to sign a fundraising agreement with RUHX.
- 14. If I have not done this, or have not responded to the charity's attempts to get in touch with me, the charity reserves the right to cancel my place.
- 15. I will send in any offline sponsorship collected within 4 weeks of the event i.e. by 14 April 2025.
- 16. I understand that GiftAid is not included towards my minimum sponsorship but does provide a vital boost in funds for charity.
- 17. I will fundraise in accordance with guidance provided by the charity and through legal methods only.
- 18. Money pledged via online fundraising pages is collected and paid to the charity automatically. Please be aware, if you do not pass on all of the money that you raise, you may be committing a criminal offence. A failure to submit any money raised from any previous participation in events benefitting RUHX, or a failure to notify us if you are unable to attend a previous event, may result in your entry being refused or cancelled.

The Event

- 19. The race date is Sunday 16 March 2025.
- 20. I understand that London Marathon Events Ltd. are the ones who make the final decisions about the logistics of the Bath Half Marathon and will communicate any updates to participants directly.
- 21. I confirm that my general state of health and fitness is adequate and that I am capable of completing the challenge.
- 22. If I have a medical condition or any concerns about my taking part, or my capability to participate in this challenge, I will seek medical advice from my GP prior to taking part.
- 23. I understand that I am participating at my own risk. In no event shall RUHX be liable for any injuries, loss or damages incurred during training for or participation in the Bath Half 2025.
- 24. Only participants who are registered through the RUHX website or and have completed their Let's Do This registration, or who have purchased an RUHX entry directly from Let's Do This, are eligible to receive the benefits (fundraising support, charity communications etc.) associated with the charity's Bath Half team.
- 25. Only participants who have completed their registration on the Let's Do This portal are eligible to take part in the event.

Bath Half Marathon 2025 – RUHX charity place Participant Terms & Conditions

- 26. I am responsible for my own conduct and must not undertake any activities during my challenge that may cause danger or risk to myself or the general public.
- 27. I will not participate in any activities during my challenge that may bring the reputation of the charity into disrepute.

Cancellations / Non-participation

- 28. Registration fees are non-refundable and non-transferrable.
- 29. If I am unable to take part in the challenge after registration, I will notify RUHX as soon as possible so that my place can be reallocated to another participants.
- 30. I will follow the steps given to cancel my place from the Let's Do This portal.

Use of personal data

- 31. By providing personal data when I register for a charity place, I understand that my data will be used by RUHX and London Marathon Events Ltd. for the purposes of organising and administering the challenge.
- 32. I agree that the charity can use the details that I have provided to discuss my fundraising activity.
- 33. If I have provided personal data on behalf of additional entrants, I also confirm that I have obtained their consent for such data to be used for the same purposes.
- 34. I understand my personal information may also be used for the purposes of sending charity communications, where I have opted-in to the Communications Preferences statement upon registering for a charity place. I may let RUHX know at any time, if I do not wish to receive any such information by contacting the Office on 01225 825691.
- 35. All personal data held by us will be handled in accordance with applicable privacy laws and the charity's privacy statement, which can be found here: <u>www.ruhx.org.uk/privacy-policy</u>
- 36. I allow the charity to use any images, video or audio taken of me on race day to promote future events and activities.
- 37. If I post or tag media (photos and videos) on RUHX's social media platforms (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, LinkedIn), I automatically give the charity permission to use and reproduce that content to publicise and share the work of the charity at any point in the future.